General Descript ion
The MAX3754/MAX3755 quad-port bypass circuits
(PBCs) are designed for use in Fibre Channel Arbitrated
Loop applications. Each consists of four serially con-
nected port bypass circuits and a repeater that provides
clock and data recovery. The quad-PBC allows connec-
tion of up to four Fibre Channel L-ports; each can be
enabled or bypassed by individual logic inputs. To

MAX3755
Pin Configurat ion
Ordering Information
19-2098; Rev 2; 7/04
For pricing, delivery, and ordering information, ple ase contact Maxim/Dallas Direct! at
1-888-629-4642, or visit Maxim’s website at www.maxim-ic.com.
PART TEMP RANGE PIN-PACKAGE
DIFFERENTIAL LIN
AND LOUT
TERMINATION
DIFFERENTIAL IN
AND OUT
TERMINATION
MAX3754CCM 0°C to +70°C 48 TQFP-EP* 150Ω 100Ω
MAX3755CCM 0°C to +70°C 48 TQFP-EP* 100Ω 100Ω
MAX3755CCM+ 0°C to +70°C 48 TQFP-EP* 100Ω 100Ω
Typical Operating Circuit appears at end of data sh eet.
*EP = Exposed pad.
+Denotes lead-free package.
M
A
X
3
7
5
4
/M
A
X
3
7
5
5
Dual-Rate, 1Gbps/2Gbps Fibre Channel
Quad-Port  Bypass ICs w ith Repeater
2 _______________________________________________________________________________________
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Stresses beyond those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated in the operational sections of the specifications is not implied. Exposure to
absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
VCC ...........................................................................-0.5V to +5V
Current into OUT±, LOUT1±, LOUT2±,
LOUT3±, LOUT4±.......................................................... 22mA
Voltage at OUT±, LOUT1±, LOUT2±,
LOUT3±, LOUT4± .....................(VCC - 1.65V) to (VCC + 0.5V)
Voltage at IN±, LIN1±, LIN2±, LIN3±,
LIN4±......................................................-0.5V to (VCC + 0.5V)
Voltage at CLKEN, CF+, CF-, CDREN, RATESEL,
SEL_, LOCK............................................-0.5V to (VCC + 0.5V)
Current into LOCK...............................................-1mA to +10mA
Continuous Power Dissipation (TA = +70°C)
48-Pin TQFP-EP (derate 30.0mW/°C above +70°C) ...........2W
Operating Junction Temperature Range...........-55°C to +150°C
Operating Temperature Range .........................-55°C to +110°C
Storage Temperature Range .............................-55°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature (soldering, 10s) .................................+300°C
PARAMETER CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
MAX3754 245 285
CDREN = GND
MAX3755 285 334
MAX3754 308 362
Supply Current (Note 1)
CDREN = VCC
MAX3755 349 411